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EFFECT OF FUNGAL MEIABOLITIES OF SEED SI]REACE FI]NGI ON
SEED GERMINATION AI\D RADICLE GROWTH OF WCLA F/IBALII\N.
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Effect of fungal metabolities of seed zurface fungi on the perc€ntage g€rmination ofseed and radical
growttr was studied. Almost all the metabolites inhibited the peroentage gBrminatiotr and radicle
growth.

Keywords : Radicle growtfu Seed germination; Seed surface firagi.

Irtroduction
Eumphreys Jones and Waildr have studied effect of seed
rrfrce mycoflora and their metabolites on the perc€otage
red gerrnination and radicle growth. There are number
of reports on effect of fungal metabolities on percqrtage
rcd germination and radicle growthlT.
Hrterial and Method
l(D healttry seeds from testplant of Wciafaba weresurfrce
*rilized with 0.1 percent aqueou{i HgC! afidthereafter
Esbed thoroughly three times with sterilized distilled
cr. Seeds zurface dried with Whaunan filter paper No.
*{- Five seeds were transferred to each plate containing
U ml Czapek's media of following composition : Agar-
ar 15.0 g; KHrPQ 1.0g; MgSQ.7H2O 0.5g; KCI 1.0
g: FaSOo trace, yeast powder 0.5 g; Nal.[O, 2.0 g; dextrose
[-0 g distilled water 1000 ml. Plates were incubated for
J&5ls and fungi were identified and isolated.

Selected seed surface fungi were grown in
rrilized liquid Czapek's medium in 100 ml conical flasks
mining 25 ml of the medium of the following
rposition : ffirPQ l.0g; MgSQ.THrO 0.5g; KCI l.Og;
f6O. trace; yeast powder 0.5 g; NaNOs 2.0 g; and
ffled water 1000 mL Fungi were allowed to grow for
I &11s at 25oC and thereafter the content was filtered

trh Watrmn filter paper No. 44.
Surface sterilized seeds (withO.l%HgCl) were

*d in the fungal filtrat€s of individual fungus for 24
b. Fungal filtrates for the purpose were obtained as

Hed above. The seeds, after soaking in individual
fud filtrate, were washed thoroughly with sterilized

water before tansferring them into the sterile

f,rhrcs containing filter paper and sterile moist cotton
h:p the paper moist. Five replicate with 20 seeds in

phle were kept for each treafineNrt. The number of

germination stopped. Fina[y perce,rtage germination of
seeds was calculated and data were subjected to t' test.

For the efiect ofthe fimgal metabolities on growth
of the radicles, th6 first five germinated se€ds in the plates
were picked up and transferred to lhe fresh sterilized plates

containing sterile filter paper ad moist cotton. These were
allowed to grow for 5 days after which the length of the

. radicle was mebsured and data were subjected to t' test.
Results and l)iscussion
In the present shrdytwenty-two firngr were isolated from
the seed surface oftest plant Out ofu,hich eighteen fungi
were selected foi the |reseirt shrdy.

. The germination ofseed was mrch affected when
seed soaked in fungal culuue filtrates. Between two sets
ofcontrol, in sterile distilled water and Czapek's medium"
no significant difference uras noted. Therefore,- the
comparison was made alwap wift seed soaked in sterile
distilled water. All treatuerfts garrc sigpificant inhibitory
effect on seed germination (Table 1)-

ln the present sody sreds soaked in filtrates of
Asperyillus niger A. luchuensis adAhernaia hwaicola
found to be heavily infected by their respectirrc spores
and perhaps this caused reduction in seed germination- In
other treahents the reduction of seed germination may
be due to the inhibitoryfrctorpresentintre fungal cul0re
filtates. Similar results vrere also obtained by trelavatht',
Sullia8, SingH and Kumar and ginghro.

Seeds soaked in the cultural filtrates of
Tetraco cco sporhtm puiourz and white sterile mycelium
showed insignificantdecrease inthe lengthofradicle urhile
in case of other tneaments le,ngth ofthe radicle was found
to be decreased. Distorted ad smallest radicles were
observed with seeds soaked in ihe crrltrc filtrates ofl.
niger aadA. luchuensis (table 2).

Effect of microorganisms on seed germination
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Tabte 1. Effect of fungal culture filtates of seed surface fungi onpercentage seed germinationof v.fasa-

*sigpificant at 5o/o level
** Signifiqant at lYo level

Table 2. Effectof seed surface fimgi filtrates on radicle growth nIlfaba.

*Sigpifi cant at 5%o level
** Significant at lo/o level

Treatment Replicate
Mean o/o of germination Value of 't'2 3 4 5

Liquid Czapek's medium
Distilled water
Rhziopus nigricans
Neoco smospora v asinfecta

Asperyillus flavus
A. terreus
A. luchuensis
A. niger
Penicillium citrinum
P a ec il omy c e s fu s isp o ru s

Nigtogpora sphaerica
Cladosporium herbarum
Cur.vularia tetramgra
Curvularia lunata
Tetracoccosporium
pmianum
Alternaria humicola
Fusarium udum
White sterile mycelium

20
20
t4
t2
9
l1
l0
6
9
l0
l3
15

l6
16

18

9
10,

l9

20
20
t2
10

l0
l3
8

8

l0
t2
15

t2
L7

t7
20

10

8
l8

t9
20
l3
l1
8

9
9
9
8

9
t2
t7
t4
16

17

07
t2
20

zt)
20
13

13

t2
t0
l0
6
l1
10

u
t6
l6
15

l5

8

9
15

20
20
t2
l4
9
9
7

7
10

8

13

t4
l8
l6
t4

6
9
t2

19.8

20
t2.8
t2
9.6
10.4
8.8

7.2
9.6
9.8
12.8

14.8

16.2

t6
16.8

8

9.6
16.8

99.2
100

@
60
48
52

44
36
48
49
64
74
8l
80

84

40
48
84

0.15

lg-39**
11.32**
15.40**
12.95**
19.26**
22.01**
20.39x*
1 5.41**
10.87**
6.05**
5.74**
5.75**
3.00**

16.98**
15.40**
2.18*

Treafinent 6nsth of radicles measured in mm Replicates Mean length
of radicle Value of 't'I 2 J 4 5

Liquid Czapek's medium
Distilled water
Rhizopus nigricans
Neo cosmo sp ora vasinfecta
Aspergillus flavus
A. terreus
A. luchuensis
A. niger
Penicillium citrinum
P a e c il o my ce s fu s isP o ru s

Nigrospora sphaerica
Cladosporium herbarum
Curvularia tetramera
Curvularia lunata
Tbtracoccosporium
paxianum
Alternaria humicola
Fusariumudum
White sterile mycelium

31

30
2r
20
15

20
13
,l

t8
t7
20
23
24
23
27

11

16

25

9
20
2t

29
32
22
t7
t4
22
t4
5

2t
2t
19

25
20
25
24

28
31

24
2t
'16

19

L2

10

15

18

24
24
26
22
30

t2
T7

30

25
27
19

20
l0
2l
10

5

20
19

t6
2t'25
24
26

l1
13

29

30
28

18

t7
t2
16

t6
8

16

15

2l
18

25
2l
28

1,2

l4
24

29.6
28.6
20.8
l9

13.4
19.6
t3
7

l8
l8
20
))
24
23

27

11

l6
26

0.072

6.23**
9.49**
I 1.9**
7.22**
t2.t9**
17.05**
7.91**
8.52**
6.01**
4.75**
4.00**
5.66**

1.91

17.30**
g.g7**

2.02
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h been studied by a few workers. Leelavatht' reported

1 th the culture filtrate of Trichodetma viridi had some
i ufo zubstances,whichmighthave affectedthepercentage

I frrmination of seed of Dichanthium annulatum. Sullias

I deerved that the seeds soaked in filtrate of Aspergillus
I rfer showed less germination perhaps due to presonce

I dsme inhibitory factor in the fungal cutlure filtrate. The

I &crcase in length of radicle was perhaps due to the

I fesence of growth inhibitory factors in the fungal
I mbolites.
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