EFFECT OF FUNGAL METABOLITIES OF SEED SURFACE FUNGI ON SEED GERMINATION AND RADICLE GROWTH OF VICIA FABA LINN.

MAHESH BABU

Department of Botany, Govt. (P.G.), College, Bisalpur, Pilibhit-262 201, U.P., India.

Effect of fungal metabolities of seed surface fungi on the percentage germination of seed and radical growth was studied. Almost all the metabolites inhibited the percentage germination and radicle growth.

Keywords: Radicle growth; Seed germination; Seed surface fungi.

Introduction

Humphreys Jones and Waild¹ have studied effect of seed surface mycoflora and their metabolites on the percentage seed germination and radicle growth. There are number of reports on effect of fungal metabolities on percentage seed germination and radicle growth²⁻⁷.

Material and Method

100 healthy seeds from test plant of *Vicia faba* were surface serilized with 0.1 percent aqueous HgCl₂ and thereafter washed thoroughly three times with sterilized distilled water. Seeds surface dried with Whatman filter paper No.

44. Five seeds were transferred to each plate containing 15 ml Czapek's media of following composition: Agarar 15.0 g; KH₂PO₄ 1.0g; MgSO₄. 7H₂O 0.5g; KCl 1.0 g. FeSO₄ trace, yeast powder 0.5 g; NaNO₃ 2.0 g; dextrose 10.0 g; distilled water 1000 ml. Plates were incubated for 5 days and fungi were identified and isolated.

Selected seed surface fungi were grown in serilized liquid Czapek's medium in 100 ml conical flasks containing 25 ml of the medium of the following position: KH₂PO₄ 1.0g; MgSO₄.7H₂O 0.5g; KCl 1.0g; FSO₄ trace; yeast powder 0.5 g; NaNO₃ 2.0 g; and stilled water 1000 ml. Fungi were allowed to grow for days at 25°C and thereafter the content was filtered brough Watman filter paper No. 44.

Surface sterilized seeds (with 0.1% HgCl₂) were maded in the fungal filtrates of individual fungus for 24 purpose. Fungal filtrates for the purpose were obtained as cribed above. The seeds, after soaking in individual filtrate, were washed thoroughly with sterilized water before transferring them into the sterile plates containing filter paper and sterile moist cotton the paper moist. Five replicate with 20 seeds in plate were kept for each treatment. The number of minated seeds were recorded daily till the seed

germination stopped. Finally percentage germination of seeds was calculated and data were subjected to t' test.

For the effect of the fungal metabolities on growth of the radicles, the first five germinated seeds in the plates were picked up and transferred to the fresh sterilized plates containing sterile filter paper and moist cotton. These were allowed to grow for 5 days after which the length of the radicle was measured and data were subjected to t' test.

Results and Discussion

In the present study twenty-two fungi were isolated from the seed surface of test plant. Out of which eighteen fungi were selected for the present study.

The germination of seed was much affected when seed soaked in fungal culture filtrates. Between two sets of control, in sterile distilled water and Czapek's medium, no significant difference was noted. Therefore, the comparison was made always with seed soaked in sterile distilled water. All treatments gave significant inhibitory effect on seed germination (Table 1).

In the present study seeds soaked in filtrates of Aspergillus niger, A. luchuensis and Alternaria humicola found to be heavily infected by their respective spores and perhaps this caused reduction in seed germination. In other treatments the reduction of seed germination may be due to the inhibitory factor present in the fungal culture filtates. Similar results were also obtained by Leelavathy², Sullia⁸, Singh⁹ and Kumar and Singh¹⁰.

Seeds soaked in the cultural filtrates of *Tetracoccosporium paxianum* and white sterile mycelium showed insignificant decrease in the length of radicle while in case of other treatments length of the radicle was found to be decreased. Distorted and smallest radicles were observed with seeds soaked in the culture filtrates of *A. niger* and *A. luchuensis* (Table 2).

Effect of microorganisms on seed germination

Table 1. Effect of fungal culture filtrates of seed surface fungi on percentage seed germination of v. fasa.

Treatment	Replicate						0.	T 1 C
	1	2	3	4	5	Mean	% of germination	Value of 't'
Liquid Czapek's medium	20	20	19	20	20	19.8	99.2	0.15
Distilled water	20	20	20	20	20	20	100	-
Rhziopus nigricans	14	12	13	13	12	12.8	64	19.39**
Neocosmospora vasinfecta	12	10	11	13	14	12	60	11.32**
Aspergillus flavus	9	10	8	12	9	9.6	48	15.40**
A. terreus	11	13	9	10	9	10.4	52	12.85**
A. luchuensis	10	8	9	10	7	8.8	44	19.26**
A. niger	6	8	9	6	7	7.2	36	22.01**
Penicillium citrinum	9	10	8	11	10	9.6	48	20.39**
Paecilomyces fusisporus	10	12	9	10	8	9.8	49	15.41**
Nigrospora sphaerica	13	15	12	11	13	12.8	64	10.87**
Cladosporium herbarum	15	12	17	16	14	14.8	74	6.05**
Curvularia tetramera	16	17	14	16	18	16.2	81	5.74**
Curvularia lunata	16	17	16	15	16	16	80	5.75**
Tetracoccosporium	18	20	17	15	14	16.8	. 84	3.00**
paxianum	1.0							
Alternaria humicola	9	10	07	8	6	8	40	16.98**
Fusarium udum	10	8	12	9	9	9.6	48	15.40**
White sterile mycelium	19	18	20	15	12	16.8	84	2.18*

^{*}Significant at 5% level

Table 2. Effect of seed surface fungi filtrates on radicle growth in V. faba.

Treatment	Length of r	adicles me	easured in	icates	Mean length		
	1 .	2	3	4	5	of radicle	Value of 't'
Liquid Czapek's medium	31	29	28	25	30	29.6	0.072
Distilled water	30	32	31	27	28	28.6	-
Rhizopus nigricans	21	22	24	19	18	20.8	6.23**
Neocosmospora vasinfecta	20	17	21	20	17	19	8.49**
Aspergillus flavus	15	14	16	10	12	13.4	11.9**
A. terreus	20	22	19	21	16	19.6	7.22**
A. luchuensis	13	14	12	10	16	13	12.19**
A. niger	7	5	- 10	5	8	7	17.05**
Penicillium citrinum	18	21	15	20	16	18	7.91**
Paecilomyces fusisporus	17	21	18	19	15	18	8.52**
Nigrospora sphaerica	20	19	24	16	21	20	6.01**
Cladosporium herbarum	23	25	24	21	18 .	22	4.75**
Curvularia tetramera	24	20	26	25	25	24	4.00**
Curvularia lunata	23	25	22	24	21	23	5.66**
Tetracoccosporium	27	24	30	26	28	27	1.91
paxianum							
Alternaria humicola	11	9	12	11	12	11	17.30**
Fusarium udum	16	20	17	13	14	16	8.87**
White sterile mycelium	25	. 21	30	29	24	26	2.02

^{*}Significant at 5% level

^{**} Significant at 1% level

^{**} Significant at 1% level

has been studied by a few workers. Leelavathy² reported that the culture filtrate of *Trichoderma viridi* had some twic substances, which might have affected the percentage germination of seed of *Dichanthium annulatum*. Sullia⁸ observed that the seeds soaked in filtrate of *Aspergillus mger* showed less germination perhaps due to presence of some inhibitory factor in the fungal cutture filtrate. The decrease in length of radicle was perhaps due to the presence of growth inhibitory factors in the fungal metabolites.

Acknowledgement

The author is thankful to Dr. G. K. Gupta, Reader, Department of Botany, Narain (P.G.) College, Shikohabad, Frozabad for guidance and to Dr. M.C. Yadav for providing facilities.

References

- Humphreys-Jones, DR and Waid JS 1963, Influence of fungal isolates on germination and growth of perennial rye grass. Plant and soil 19 139-150.
- Leelavathy K M 1966, Studies on some aspects of the rhizosphere mycoflora of the important fodder grasses of Uttar Pradesh. Doctoral Thesis, B.H.U. (India.)
- Misra K B 1968, Rhizosphere microflora of fire yielding plants. Doctoral Thesis, Banaras Hindu University (India).

- Roy R Y, Dwivedi R S and Gupta V K 1972, Effect of rhizosphere mycoflora the growth of Trigonella foenum-graecum Linn. Proc. NAT. Acad. Sci. India 42(B) II.
- 5. Roy R Y and Gupta P C 1969, Effect of some rhizosphere fungi on seed germination. (Abst.) *Proc.* 56th Indian Sci. Congress, Sec. VI. Paper No. 34.
- 6. Dev Kapil 2006, Studies of rhizosphere fungi and application of some chemicals on nodulation and growth of *Glycine max* (L) Merrill. Doctoral Thesis, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University, Agra.
- 7. Yadav Navin 2007, Effect of certain chemical treatment on rhizosphere mycoflora, nodulation and growth of *Medicago sativa* L. Ph.D. Thesis, Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University, Agra.
- 8. Sullia S B 1966, Age as a factor in rhizosphere microflora of wild leguminous plants. Doctoral Thesis, Banaras Hindu University (India).
- Singh S D 2004, Effect of fungal metabolities on seed germination and seedling vigour of Radish. J. Mycol. Pl. Pathol. 34(1) 127
- 10. Kumar Dileep and Singh Tribhuvan 2004, Pigeonpea seed infection by *Aspergillus flavus* and its effect on germination and seedling survival. *J. Mycol. Pl. Pathol.* 34(2) 596-599.